\$90.00 448

ETAS ID: TM445771

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ff Rose Venture Capital LP		09/21/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Socure, Inc.	
Street Address:	419 Lafayette Street	
Internal Address:	6th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10003	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4489615	SOCURE
Registration Number:	5205517	PERCEIVE
Registration Number:	5200877	ID+

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179372347

Email: trademarks@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Brian J. Focarino

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004-2400

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leanne M. Andrepont	
SIGNATURE:	/Leanne M. Andrepont/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Socure - Release of TM Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Socure - Release of TM Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Socure - Release of TM Security Agreement#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0281

900423652

source=Socure - Release of TM Security Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0282

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of September 21, 2017, is executed by ff Rose Venture Capital LP, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of Socure, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2016 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), by and between Borrower and Administrative Agent, Borrower granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5931/0525 to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. Administrative Agent agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Administrative Agent expressly terminates and releases all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) all of Borrower's trademarks and pending trademark applications, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
 - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;
- (iv) all rights of any kind whatsoever of the Borrower accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (v) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages; and
- (vi) all income, royalties, proceeds, payments and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing.

8710605

Doc ID: 19f2627b55345d72eff8d3fce8a99d48b49173cb

- (b) Administrative Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Administrative Agent authorizes and requests the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

Doc ID: 19f2627b55345d72eff8d3fce8a99d48b49173cb

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

ff ROSE VENTURE CAPITAL FUND, LP, as Administrative Agent

By: ff Rose Venture Capital Fund General Partner, LLC

By:

John Frankel
John Frankel
Manager

[Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

Doc ID: 19f2627b55345d72eff8d3fce8a99d48b49173cb

SCHEDUL 1

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Word mark:

SOCURE

Status/Status Date: Serial Number:

REGISTERED, 2/25/2014

85902618

Registration Number: 4489615

Word mark:

PERCEIVE

Status/Status Date:

REGISTERED, 5/16/2017

Serial Number:

86738114

Registration Number: 5205517

Word mark:

ID+ (USA)

Status/Status Date:

REGISTERED, 5/9/2017

Serial Number:

86819710

Registration Number: 5200877

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Word mark:

RECORDED: 10/04/2017

ID+ (United Kingdom)

Status/Status Date:

PENDING

Case Number:

46817-TM2001

Doc ID: 19f2627b55345d72eff8d3fce8a99d48b49173cb

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0286